
   
 

 
West London Waste Authority 
Clerk 
PO Box 1358 
Harrow  
HA3 3QN 
11 January 2024 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  
07825 726493. E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority 
 
A meeting of the West London Waste Authority will be held in The Auditorium - Harrow Council 
Hub, Kenmore Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU on Friday 19 January 2024 at 11.00 am 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Deirdre Costigan, London Borough of Ealing 
Councillor Stephen Greek, London Borough of Harrow 
Councillor Guy Lambert, London Borough of Hounslow 
Councillor Eddie Lavery, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Krupa Sheth, London Borough of Brent 
Councillor Julia Neden Watts, London Borough of Richmond 
 

Agenda 
  
PART I - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN 
ATTENDANCE  
  
1. Apologies for absence   
   
2. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

   
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2023  (To Follow) 
   
4. 2024/25 Budget  (Pages 5 - 40) 
   
5. West London Waste Authority 2023-24 Business Plan  (Pages 41 - 48) 
   
6. Contracts and Operations Update  (Pages 49 - 52) 
   
7. Finance Update November 2023  (Pages 53 - 60) 
   
8. Audit Committee - Terms of Reference  (Pages 61 - 74) 

 
 

   
PART II - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 



PUBLIC  
  
Nil  
 
 



Useful Information 
 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You can access the agenda online at Browse meetings - West London Waste Authority 

Recording and reporting on public meetings 
 
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public 
meeting.  If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found 
online.  Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting. 
 
The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants 
at the meeting.  The Authority will seek to facilitate this.  However, anyone attending a public 
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of 
that record.  
 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk to the Authority 

https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1367&Year=0
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Finance Manager 19 January 2024 

2024/25 Budget      

SUMMARY 

This report sets out the 2024/25 budget proposal and the key points are as follows: 

• Growth forecast in levies is 8% (£5.5 million) in the context of inflation being higher than budgeted for 
prior year (4%), providing additional services to Boroughs to reduce residual waste (1.5%) and inflation for 
the current year budgeted at 6.5% but dampened by the PPP contract for residual waste and savings made 
where appropriate (2.5%). 

• The Authority is budgeting to pay boroughs PPP income (i.e. electricity) totalling £4.2 million by September 
2024.  The growth in levies offset against the PPP income is therefore reduced to 1.9%. 

• A programme of work totalling £2.8m over 3 years (£1.2 million in 2024/25) is to be funded from the 
Authority’s share of PPP income and will deliver carbon and financial savings directly to boroughs.  In the 
prior year, this was budgeted at £1.1 million. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Approve 2024/25 budget  

2) Approve the budget for work to be met from PPP income  

3) Approve the Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates in section 15 and the PAYT levy made up of two components 
totalling of £57.4 million 

4) Approve the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £15.2 million in section 16 

5) Approve the recommended trade and construction prices in section 17 and delegated authority to the 
Treasurer to change these in year should the need arise 

6) Approve the new proposed capital budgets in section 18 

7) Approve the spend of £450,000 on containers for the Social Value and Reuse programme 

8) Approve the target level of reserves of £18 million to act as a buffer for managing risks and avoiding 
supplementary levies, in section 19 

9) Note the Medium and Long Term Financial Plan in section 20 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The 2024/55 draft budget was considered in detail at the Authority meeting in December 2023 and was 
shared with West London Environment Directors and West London Treasurers.  The borough Finance 
Directors were also asked to provide a formal response to the budget proposals. 
 

5

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 40



 

1.2 No changes have subsequently been made to the 2024/25 draft budget which is as reported in December 
2023 and the report which follows is almost the same as December’s report but with updates for: 

• Use of the latest 2023/24 forecast in the table in section 2  
• Budgeted PPP income for 2023/24 included in the forecast in section 2 
• Current year budget, forecast and 2024/25 budget figures for each expense line shown under 

relevant heading 
• RAG rating for 2023/24 budgeted savings in section 12 
• Budget Monitoring forecast as at Nov23 added to reserves table in section 19 
• Formal feedback from borough Finance Directors (section 21 and appendix 2) 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 This year amidst the continued economic uncertainty and financial challenge, the 2024/25 budget proposal 

continues to aim to provide boroughs with greater stability and better predictability (a key theme identified in 
the Finance Strategy). 
 

2.2 The levies for the Auth
[...]
g for the payment of £4.2 million will therefore require the Authority to manage the risk of 
lower than anticipated income (e.g. due to low electricity prices, actual impact of windfall taxes) by using its 
reserves. 
 

2.10 The Authority takes a full system approach to managing costs. This is illustrated by the Abbey Road budget, 
where expenditure has increased by 10% (£117k), allowing more of Brent Council's household waste to be 
managed through the site and delivering Brent Council a saving of £1m per year. 

 
2.11 Most of the Authority’s spending relates to borough activity levels which are met/serviced through 

contracts. The key drivers of costs and therefore levies are the boroughs’ own forecast activity levels and the 
contractual inflation. The key long term mitigation of spend and therefore levies is managing the waste flows. 
These are largely within the control of boroughs.  The budget for 2024/25 also continues to identify the 4 key 
programmes of work to be met from the Authority’s share of PPP income already received.  These programmes 
were established in 2023/24 and there was a total of £2.8 million budget allocated.  In 2023/24 the budget was 
£1.1 million and for 2024/25 the budget is at £1.2 million.  The programmes of work have been developed to 
identify interventions where boroughs will see the benefits in their own budgets - essentially spend (Authority) 
to save (boroughs) programmes. 

 
2.12 The table below sets out the 2024/25 budget and the movement from the 2023/24 budget. The latest 

2023/24 forecast is also included to provide context and illustrate the current level of activity. The spend lines 
have also been split out to separate spend from business as usual activities and those from the programme of 
work funded by PPP income, providing better transparency. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7



 

  

2023-24 
budget  
£ 000’s 

2023-24 
forecast      
£ 000’s 

2024-25 
budget  
£ 000’s 

Changes in 
budgets         
£ 000’s 

Change i
[...]
ority bears any loss or surplus 
resulting from overspend or underspend. 

17. Other Income  

17.1 The 2024/25 budget is £3.7 million, which is a £1.1 million improvement on 2023/24 and reflects activity at 
current levels but allowing for increases as detailed below. 

21



 

17.2 The majority of the income is from trade waste (£2.8 million). The proposed main trade and construction 
charges per tonne at Abbey Road have been budgeted to increase for the trade waste (residual and wood 
element).  This is to remain competitive and details are provided below.  

Type of waste 2024/25 £ 2023/24 £ 
Trade waste residual and wood £185.00 for account 

customers and £200.00 for 
others 

£160.00 for account 
customers and £165.00 for 
others 

Trade waste recycling  80.00 80.00 
Asbestos (Households only) 272.00 272.00 
Mattresses (per mattress) 15.00 15.00 
Bulky items 218.00 218.00 
Gas bottles from commercial 
sources 

5.00 5.00 

Fire extinguishers from commercial 
sources 

5.00 5.00 

Fridges from commercial sources 40.00 40.00 

17.3 Changes and further charges may be introduced during the year in response to market conditions and where 
appropriate in consultation with LB Brent. It is recommended that delegated authority be given to the Head 
of Finance and Assistant Director Operations to change charges in year should the need arise.  

17.4 Other income includes an agency fee which passes on the costs of running the Abbey Road HRRC to the local 
borough. This fee has increased by 26%.  The fee has remained flat for several years, but in the current year 
additional support is required due to the increase in throughput of street cleansing material.  To support this 
in line with our Health and Safety policy, an additional Traffic Controller has been added to the budget.  

17.5 In July 2024 the PPP contractor will pay the Authority its share of income in relation to the PPP contract, 
principally electricity generation income.  

17.6 At this stage, estimation
[...]
th the borough as per the Finance Strategy.   

22 Financial Implications  

22.1 These are included in the report. 

22.2 It is a statutory requirement for the Authority to set a balanced budget (Local Government Finance Act 1992) 
and to set the levy for constituent boroughs by 15 February (Joint Waste Disposal Authorities (Levies) 
Regulations 2006). 

23 Legal Implications 

23.1 There are no legal implications of this report. 

Contact Officers 

 

Sapna Dhanani, Finance Manager    

sapnadhanani@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Ian O’Donnell, Treasurer        

ianodonnell@westlondonwaste.gov.uk                                      

Emma Beal, Managing Director                           

emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

28

mailto:sapnadhanani@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:ianodonnell@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1 

Outputs 

Using the proposed budget and base assumptions, the medium and long term financial model then gives us some 
outputs, for example, how our costs (and consequently levies to boroughs) change over time, or how our loan 
and cash balance changes over time. The main outputs are provided below and illustrate that affecting residual 
waste tonnages is the key. 
 
Tonnage – The chart below illustrates the impact of the base assumption of 0.5% annual growth in residual 
tonnage to reflect population growth. Over the life of the plan, the residual tonnage rises from 416,951 to 456,115 
tonnes. 
 

 
 
Overall expenditure – This equates to the total levies charged to boroughs and the chart below has been split to 
show the PAYT and FCL as well as the total. The chart illustrates the growth in overall expenditure and levies over 
time. 
 
It should be noted that the increase in insurances and the impact of emissions trading scheme (ETS) have not 
been added in to the medium and long term financial model.  Insurance has been set aside within reserves, as 
has the impact of ETS throug
[...]
 / levies 
over 5 years  

-5% -3.9% 
-2% -0.6% 
-1.5% -0.1% 
-1% 0.4% 
-0.5% 1.0% 
0% 1.5% 
0.5% base 2.1% 
1% 2.6% 
1.5% 3.1% 
2% 4.7% 
5% 6.9% 

Similarly for residual contract inflation (RPIX). 

Residual contract inflation 
RPIX 

Average rise in costs / levies 
over 5 years  

1% 1.8% 
2%  1.9% 
3% base 2.1% 
4% 2.2% 
5% 2.3% 
6% 2.5% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

31



 

Appendix 2 

 

32



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

33



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

34



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

35



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

36



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

37



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

38



 

 

 

 

 

 

39



 

 

40



    

 

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Managing Director  19 January 2024 

WLWA 2023-24 Business Plan 

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the strategic priorities that form the basis for the 
Authority’s Business Plan for 2022/23.  The key points are:   

 The structural changes resulting from the Business Plan 2023-24 and the employee 
engagement and stakeholder surveys are almost complete.  Recruitment and resourcing 
is challenging, there are four vacancies at the Managers level (more than half). 

 The structure changes will increase resilience, capacity and capability in the future which 
is vital for this next period of multiple and complex legislative changes.  The Environment 
Act 2021 regulations consultations results are now published by Defra.  The Emissions 
Trading Scheme is still in consultation phase and will be the most significant financial 
challenge relating to waste for WLWA and therefore Boroughs in the near future.  Further 
modelling is needed, projections at the moment indicate it could be as much as £3m per 
Borough per annum. 

 Strategic priority 5 Organisational Excellence is embedded and progressing.  It will 
provide a stable base for strategic priorities 1-4 which are delayed to varying extents and 
will be re-drafted for 2024-25.   

 Investment in strategic priorities 1-4 has been delayed, Boroughs savings targets 
provided for 2022-23 have been met and WLWA driven savings have also been realised.  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the substantial financial risk posed by the emissions trading scheme. 

2) Note the request for Borough savings targets to drive the priorities and Members are 
asked to encourage Borough Environment Directors and Finance Directors to help shape 
the 2024-25 programmes. 

1. Background 

Since 2019, the Joint Municipal Waste Management Plan and consequently the West London 
Waste Authority business plan has focused on outcomes and joint working whilst we wait for 
clarity on environmental legislation and waste regulations.   

2. Introduction 

This report provides an update on the WLWA 2023-24 Business Plan and the strategic priorities 
agreed in the June meeting. 

3. Feedback from the Employees engagement survey and stakeholder survey 

WLWA received good feedback from the surveys and recognition of a high performing team but 
with indicators of overstretch and disengagement which resulted in intervention to prevent 41

Agenda Item 5
Pages 41 to 48



    

 
slippage.  Resourcing remains a concern, with four recruitments needed at the Managers level 
(more than half), three of which are vacant currently.  The recommendations and actions are 
largely complete and shown in Appendix 1. 

4. 2023-24 Business Plan update 

It was reported to the June Authority that using five strategic priorities we will start to invest in 
and initiate the change of West London’s waste management model.  It was reported to the 
September Authority that the structure of the organisation, accountability and responsibility for 
the delivery model of the strategic priorities was being reviewed.  The objectives for Strategic 
Priority 5 were re-written, the senior leadership team has been restructured so that responsibility 
for people, systems and governance is reallocated and the control functions are shared.  All 
SLT roles will be respons
[...]
uary 2024 

Contracts and operations update  

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the Authority’s waste treatment arrangements and 
procurements. The key points are: 

• Most contracts and operations are performing very well 

• The WLER contract performed well despite challenges over the Christmas period 

• A change in law has come into force, allowing some DIY waste to be accepted free of 
charge at HRRCs. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S)  The Authority is asked to: 

1) Note this report 

1. Introduction  

This report provides an update on WLWA’s existing contracts and operations for managing West 
London’s waste.  

2. Contract performance 

The performance of the Authority’s key operational contracts is explained in the following table. 

Contractor Service Value 
(per 
year) 

Operations Financial 
risk 
(RAG) RAG Description 

WLERL, 
operated by 
Suez 

Residual waste 

300,000 tonnes/yr 

£35m 

A 

Good performance at SERC and the two 
rail linked transfer stations. 

Site layout changes at Victoria Road and 
fewer crane breakdowns have reduced 
on-site waiting times. 

G 

Viridor 
(Lakeside) 

 

Residual waste 

90,000 tonnes/yr 

£14m 

A 

The contract is operating well. 

A 

BioCollectors 

 

Food waste 

All Boroughs’ food waste 

£0.4m 
G 

The contract is operating well. 
G 

West London 
Composting 

 

Garden waste 

All Boroughs’ garden 
waste 

£1.5m 

G 

The contract is operating well. 

G 

N+P 

 

Dry mixed recycling 

From Ealing and Brent 

£3m 
G 

The contract is operating well. 
G 

Waste-a-
Way 
Recycling 

 

Transporting waste & 
recyclables using bulk 
haulage vehicles. 

£1m 

G 

The contract is operating well. 

G 

Suez 

 

Transporting waste & 
recyclables using RoRo 
vehicles. 

£0.5m 
G 

The contract is operating well. 
G 

49

Agenda Item 6
Pages 49 to 52



2 

WLERL Operations 

Severnside Energy Recovery Centre (SERC) and the two rail linked transfer stations at Brentford 
and Ruislip are operating well. 

In re
[...]
e Boroughs costs 
and carbon through reduced tipping times and more efficient 
collection operations.  

11. Impact on Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy  

The framework of a joint plan for 2030 to be developed by WLWA and Boroughs was agreed in 
March 2022 and is shown below. 

   

Changes to the law on DIY waste could result in more waste entering the system (from 
commercial sources), which could impact the ‘Reduce Waste’ objective. 

12. Impact on statutory, national and London targets  

Improvements at HRRCs help towards the target of 65% recycling by 2035 (2030 in London). 

Contact 
Officers 

Tom Beagan, Assistant Director Operations 
tombeagan@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  

01895 545516 

 

52

mailto:tombeagan@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Treasurer and Managing Director 19 January 2024 

Finance Update November 2023 

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on financial and operational matters. The key points are: 

 Day to day financial performance for YTD is showing a deficit largely due to 3 factors  

- Contracted rates for waste disposal are higher than budgeted 
- Business rates are significantly higher than budgeted  
- SERC insurance being included within Supplies and Services 

 Continuing to track return on investments on funded programmes. Spend has not met 
expectations but direct borough savings continue to be achieved.  We are continuing to 
seek to do more collaborative working with Boroughs to achieve our year end targets. 

 The forecast annual position includes an estimate of PPP contract income as per the 
FY24/25 budget and two thirds disbursement to boroughs. 

 Operational performance is shown in the KPIs.  Two KPIs are in amber (not on target 
but high likelihood of turning green before end of financial year) and three are in red (not 
on target and low likelihood of turning green before end of financial year).  

 There were no delegated decisions to note. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the current financial position and forecast for 2023/24 

2) Note the KPIs to date 
 

3) Note the delegated decisions 
 

 

1. Financial position – high level summary 

A summary of the financial performance for the period and forecast to the end of the year is provided 
over the page. The summary shows how financial performance compares to the budget for both the 
period and the forecast for the year.  

 

53

Agenda Item 7
Pages 53 to 60



 

 

From a year to date operational activities perspective, the overall performance for the period shows 
a total overspend of £0.3 million compared to budget. This is made up of overspend on expenditure 
of £2.8 million and an increase in income of £2.5 million. 

The overspend on expenditure is largely due to higher Waste Transfer and Disposal costs reflective 
of increased prices compared to budget, in particular Lakeside’s rate which has come in at £5/tonne 
higher than budget. Business rates within Premises costs are significantly higher than budget, with 
the forecast at year end expected to be £0.90 million higher than budget.  Also a forecast of £0.8 
million has been included under Supplies and Services for the insurance of the SERC and Transfer 
Stations.  This was a spend that had not been budgeted, but has increased substantially since 2016 
and needs to be realised within the financial performance.  Within Employee costs, there is a cost of 
£137k which relates to pension strain costs paid to LPFA. 

It is also worth noting that the MRF Waste Transfer and Disposal costs are overspent by £1.3 million. 
This is due to the inclusion of Brent’s contract which was not budgeted. However, this cost is a nil 

High Level Summary
P8 P8 P8 Full Year Full Year Full Year

Budget Actual Variance Budget Forecast Variance
£ 000s £ 000s £ 000s £ 000s £ 000s £ 000s

Expenditure
Employees 1,744 1,960 216 2,616 2,878 261
Premises 1,734 2,326 592 2,601 3,499 898
Waste Transfer and Disposal 3
[...]
r 15% > 20% = Red 15%
Cumulative leavers YTD against total 
budgeted staff.

Not a large staff number therefore can be skewed by 
minimal movement. Counts employees who leave 
WLWA after their first probabtion review at 10 
weeks of employement.

21.1% Total of 9 leavers for YTD (3 in May, 2 in Sep, 3 in Oct, 1 in Nov).

10 Sickness rate 2.0% > 3% = Red 2.4% Cumulative sick days lost year to date.

In 2020, published figures show that sickness 
absence rates in public sector stood at at 2.7%. This 
has increased to 4.4% in 2022. Have left target at 2% 
after considering the wide gap between the size of 
our workforce and those of other public sector 

1.9%
Sickness rates are back down and as a green KPI after the first 
half of the financial year saw this KPI in red or amber.  

11
Paying suppliers 

promptly
30 > 30 days = Red 27

Average number of days to pay suppliers in 
the month.

Statutory level 24.1

12
Maintaining cash flow 

(Minimising trade 
8% > 10% = Red 0%

Debt at end of period (percentage of non levy 
income excluding borough debt).

Reflects debt at end of period. 0.0%

13
RIDDOR incidents at 

Abbey Road
0 > 1 = Red 0

Average over 3 years is 0.33. Given the fact that we 
have not had any in the past 2 years, the target is 0.

0.00

14

Average time taken in 
days  to complete the 

entire hazard card 
process from start to 

finish

5 > 10 days = Red 0
Time (days) taken from when hazard was 
raised through to comments from site 
manager and H&S advisor.

Time (days) taken from when hazard was raised 
through to comments from site manager and H&S 
advisor.

1.25

KPI

58



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

59



 

 

 

 

 

60



 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

 

 

Report of the Treasurer and Managing Director 19 January 2024 

Audit Committee – Terms of Reference 

SUMMARY 
This report provides an update on the proposed amendments to the Terms of Reference for the Audit 
Committee. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Approve the proposed amended Terms of Reference in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

1. Audit Committee – Terms of Reference 

Policy 7 of the Joint Waste Management Strategy requires the Authority to work with the 
constituent boroughs to provide waste management services that offer good value, that 
provide customer satisfaction and that meet and exceed legislative requirements.   

 
The Audit Committee was set up in 2013 to enhance the governance arrangements of the 
Authority and to deliver greater transparency to the boroughs of the finances and processes of 
the Authority. 
 
The Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee were approved by Authority in April 2013, 
and have had slight amendments made throughout the years.   
 
In 2022, CIPFA updated their 2018 Position Statement for Audit Committees in Local 
Authorities and Police.  This has been used to update the Terms of Reference for the 
Authority’s Audit Committee, to ensure we continue to have an independent and high-level 
focus on governance, risk and control arrangements. 
 
The updated Terms of Reference in Appendix 1 were presented to the Audit Committee on 
19th January 2024, and this report is asking Authority to approve the updated Terms of 
Reference. 
 

2. The key changes made to the sections within the Terms of Reference are summarised 
as follows: 

Membership allows for all six Authority members to be a part of the Audit Committee when 
previously this was three.  This will allow for greater transparency across all boroughs.  
Membership also allows for a Vice Chair of the Audit Committee and this role will need to be 
appointed into.   
 
Another change under membership has been to allow for four members to constitute a 
quorum.   
 
Reporting outlines that the Audit Committee shall provide an Annual Report of the Audit 
Committee which would detail how it has complied with CIPFA’s Position Statement and 
provide an assessment of its effectiveness. 
 61

Agenda Item 8
Pages 61 to 74



Respons
[...]
e Head of Internal Audit summarising: 
o Work performed (and a comparison with work planned) 
o Key issues emerging from internal audit work 
o Management response to audit recommendations; 
o Changes to periodic plan 
o Any resourcing issues affecting the delivery of Internal Audit Objectives 

 A progress report from the External Audit representative summarising work done 
and emerging findings. 

As and when appropriate the Committee will also be provided with: 

 Proposals for the Terms of Reference of internal Audit 

 The Internal Audit Strategy 

 The Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Opinion and Report 

 Quality Assurance reports on the Internal Audit function; 

 Significant risk and assurance needs for the Authority 

 Strategic risk register and Operational risk registers where appropriate 

 Information on any fraudulent activity 

 The draft accounts of the organisation; 

 The draft statement of Internal control; 

 A report on any changes to accounting policies; 

 External Audit’s management letter 72



 A report on any proposals to tender for audit functions; 

 A report on co-operation between Internal and External Audit 

73



Audit Committee Indicative Work Plan 
 
 
 

 September January 

Draft Accounts X  

Annual Governance Statement X  

Annual Internal Audit Assurance 
Statement 

X  

External Audit Management Letter X  

Risk Register X X 

Review of Risk Processes  X 

Internal Audit Plan (Annual) X  

External Audit Plan  X 

Internal Audit Reports X X 

Review of Accounting Policies  X 

Review of Internal Audit Provision 
and Strategy moving forward 

Every 3 years 

Review of governance policies On any notable or non- 
minor change 

Review of Audit Committee’s 
effectiveness and preparation of 
report for the Authority 

Annual 

 

74


	Agenda
	Agenda

	4 2024/25 Budget
	5 West London Waste Authority 2023-24 Business Plan
	6 Contracts and Operations Update
	7 Finance Update November 2023
	8 Audit Committee - Terms of Reference
	A

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 19 January 2024 at 
11.00 am at The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU.  

Present: 
Councillor Deirdre Costigan (Chair) 
  
Councillor Stephen Greek, Councillor Guy Lambert, Councillor Eddie Lavery and 
Councillor Julia Neden Watts 
  
In attendance: Robin Pritchard – Independent Member 
  
  
 

88. Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

89. Declarations of interest  
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no interests were declared. 
  

90. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2023  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2023 be taken as 
read and signed as a correct record subject to the following amendment:- 
 
Minute 84 – 2024/25 Budget – Resolution 2 to read: 
 
That the budget for work to be met from PPP income be noted.  
 

91. 2024/25 Budget  
 
Members received a report which set out the 2024/25 budget proposal. 
 
Sapna Dhanani, Finance Manager, outlined the content of the report. In response to 
Members comments in relation to the increase in insurance premiums and the 
distribution of funds back to the constituent boroughs she confirmed that these had now 
been clarified further within the report. She also confirmed that the West London 
Treasurers, Environment Directors and Members were updated during the year, through 
the relevant meetings, around the increase in costs and insurance premiums. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the 2024/25 budget be approved;  

2) the budget for work to be met from PPP income be approved; 
 

3) the Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates, as set out in section 15 of the officer report, 
and the PAYT levy made up of two components totalling of £57.4 million be 
approved; 



Page 2 

4) the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £15.2 million, as set out in section 16 of the officer 
report, be approved; 

5) the recommended trade and construction prices, as set out in section 17 of the 
officer report, be approved and the Treasurer be authorised to change these in 
year should the need arise; 

6) the new proposed capital budgets, as set out in section 18 of the officer report, be 
approved; 

7) the spend of £450,000 on containers for the Social Value and Reuse programme 
be approved; 

8) the target level of reserves of £18 million to act as a buffer for managing risks and 
avoiding supplementary levies, as set out in section 19 of the officer report, be 
approved; 

9) the Medium and Long Term Financial Plan, as set out in section 20 of the officer 
report, be noted.  

 
92. West London Waste Authority 2023-24 Business Plan  

 
Emma Beal, Managing Director, introduced the report which provided an update on the 
strategic priorities that formed the basis for the Authority’s Business Plan for 2023/24. 
 
A Member advised that DEFRA had been in contact with a funding offer in relation to 
new burdens on food waste collections and that her impression was that it was not 
sufficient to meet the costs faced by authorities. The Managing Director reported that the 
deadline for responses to the consultation on the scheme was that day and was an 
opportunity for authorities to challenge the funding. She undertook to share a letter and 
methodology, which set out how boroughs could challenge DEFRA on the Scheme, with 
Environment Directors and indicated that each borough should respond individually if 
appropriate.  
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the substantial financial risk posed by the emissions trading 
scheme be noted; 
(2) the request for Borough savings targets to drive the priorities be noted and that the 
Members be requested to encourage Borough Environment Directors and Finance 
Directors to help shape the 2024/25 programme.  
 

93. Contracts and Operations Update  
 
Tom Beagan, Assistant Director Operations, introduced the report which provided an 
update on the Authority’s waste treatment arrangements and procurements. 
 
In response to a question in relation to the replacement of cranes, Members were 
advised that this was on schedule and consideration was being given as to how this 
could be delivered with minimal impact on operations. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 



Page 3 

94. Finance Update November 2023  
 
Sapna Dhanani, Finance Manager, introduced the report which provided an update on 
financial and operational matters. 
 
In response to comments in relation to the food waste red key performance indicator, 
Peter Tilston, Projects Director confirmed that the issues with misallocated waste loads 
had been resolved resulting in a small adjustment to volumes. In terms of challenges 
with food waste, he advised that any reduction from inflationary pressures did not appear 
to affect the proportion of food in the residual waste and that participation rates were an 
issue.  
 
Members suggested that there be a wider discussion on food waste noting that due 
diligence was being undertaken on the data to see if there were any patterns. This would 
make it easier to see if residual waste had an impact on the food waste collection 
service. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position and forecast for 2023/24 be noted; 
 
(2) the key performance indicators to date be noted; 
 
(3) it be noted that there had been no delegated decisions. 
 

95. Audit Committee - Terms of Reference  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on proposed amendments to the 
terms of reference for the Audit Committee.  
 
Sapna Dhanani, Finance Manager, outlined the proposed changes which had also been 
considered by the Audit Committee.  
 
In response to a question, Ian O’Donnell, Treasurer, explained that there were two 
separate functions in that the Authority made the decisions and the Audit Committee 
provided some assurance on operations and governance. He acknowledged that there 
was a risk in terms of conflicts of interest in that the Authority and Audit Committee were 
comprised of the same Members hence there would be a reliance on the External 
Auditor and Independent Member. This was, however, in his view acceptable in terms of 
governance. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference of the Audit Committee be amended as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the officer report.  
 
 
The meeting finished at 11.39 am. 
 
The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton. 


	88.	Apologies for absence
	89.	Declarations of interest
	90.	Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2023
	91.	2024/25 Budget
	92.	West London Waste Authority 2023-24 Business Plan
	93.	Contracts and Operations Update
	94.	Finance Update November 2023
	95.	Audit Committee - Terms of Reference

